discount the defined benefit obligation. Such adjustment has been made based on the method set out in illustration 1 of the
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on Use of Discount Rate under the uncertain economic conditions issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka (CA Sri Lanka). Credit risk spread has been calculated based on Sovereign Default
and Recovery Rates published by Moody’s. Adjusted discount rates have been calculated for tenors available, and estimated
using the yield curve for any remaining maturities and corresponds with the remaining average working life of the employees
of the Company.

Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all
other variables held constant in the employee benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed
changes in discount rate and salary increment rate on the profit or loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Discount
Rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in salary
escalation

Rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in Exchange
Rate

Effect on Retirement
Benefit Obligation

2023 2022

Company
LKR. Mn

Subsidiary
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Subsidiary
LKR. Mn

1% - -  (436.97) (46.12)  (357.37)  (46.12)
-1% - -  494.63 52.12  404.64  52.12

- 1% -  519.28 54.44  419.87  54.44
- -1% -  (464.05) (48.90)  (374.51)  (48.90)
- - 1%  25.12  -   24.73  -
- - -1%  (25.12)  -   (24.73)  -

Maturity Analysis

Less than
three months

3 to 12
Months

1 to 5
year

More than
5 years

Total

Group  211.20  567.46  3,011.92  3,874.01  7,664.59
Company  211.20  535.37  2,871.28  3,382.49  7,000.34

98 SriLankan Airlines - Annual Report 2022/23

Notes to the  Financial Statements contd.

17. SALES IN ADVANCE OF CARRIAGE
Sales in advance of carriage generally represents the value of unutilised tickets and related balances which have not expired.

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

2023
LKR. Mn

2022
LKR. Mn

2023
LKR. Mn

2022
LKR. Mn

Trade and Other Payables  172,817.98  132,862.79  179,116.25  141,522.63

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

19.1 Classification of Financial Instruments
Financial assets and liabilities in the table below are split into categories in accordance with SLFRS 9 - Financial Instruments.

[…]

-5%  (5,455.20)  (5,455.20)  (4,759.61)  (4,759.61)

*Increase in interest rates result in an increase in losses

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign Currency Risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations because of its
foreign currency denominated revenue, expenses, borrowings and other financial instruments.

Group manages its foreign exchange exposure by a policy of matching as far as possible, receipts and payments in each
individually significant currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in  Sri Lankan Rupee (LKR) against US
dollar (USD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group /Company loss before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
outstanding monetary assets and liabilities recorded in statement of financial position as of the reporting date).  The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

111SriLankan Airlines - Annual Report 2022/23

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBEJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

Effect on Loss before Tax

2023 2022

Group
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Group
LKR. Mn

Company
LKR. Mn

Appreciation/(Depreciation) of USD against
LKR
+10%  52,641.01  52,120.25  50,118.25  50,103.77
-10%  (52,641.01)  (52,120.25)  (50,118.25)  (50,103.77)
* Appreciation of USD results in an increase in losses.

USD denominated assets and liabilities were converted to Sri Lankan Rupees at the exchange rate of LKR. 327.2857(2022
LKR. 294) as at 31 March 2023.

(ii) Liquidity Risk
The Liquidity Risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to meet its present and future cash obligations when they fall
due. The Group monitors its risk of shortage of funds using a daily/ weekly / monthly and annual cash management and
budgeting process. Group obtains multiple sources of funding from financial institutions including long term and short term
loans, bank overdraft facilities, supplier financiang,  leases in order to mitigate the risk.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s/Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual